AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
			('
		·····	01/15/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHAB CTR		109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE	
		MORGANTON, NC 28655	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 226 SS=D 483.13(c) DEVELOP/IMPLMENT ABUSE/NEGLECT, ETC POLICIES The facility must develop and implement written policies and procedures that prohibit mistreatment, neglect, and abuse of residents and misappropriation of resident property.	F 226	5	2/12/15
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, staff and physician interviews and record review the facility failed to immediately report an injury of unknown origin for a resident with a bruise extending from the shoulder down to the elbow for 1 of 3 sampled residents (Resident #3). The findings included: A document titled "Abuse Prohibition" dated 06/01/02 read in part:		-Nurse aide #1 was counseled by the DON 01/16/15 to report all injuries of unknown origin with extensive bruising the licensed nurse before continuing wi showers or other activities of daily living -All residents with injuries have the potential to be affected. All residents w injuries were audited 01/15/15-01/31/14 for appropriate reporting of injuries. No other residents were identified to be	ith g. /ith
 "The facility shall simultaneously develop and operationalize policy and procedures for screening and training employees, protection of residents, and for the prevention, identification, investigation and reporting of abuse, neglect, mistreatment and misappropriation of property. The facility shall train employees through orientation and on-going sessions about: How staff should report their knowledge related to allegations without fear or reprisal What constitutes abuse, neglect and misappropriation of resident property 		affected by this isolated practice. -On-hire/annual 2015 employee educat shall be amended to provide additional information regarding the notification process when injuries of unknown origi with extensive bruising are discovered. All direct care staff shall receive addition information, as follows, by 02/12/15: "a injuries should be reported to the license nurse as soon as possible. If the injury causing the resident pain, or limiting the resident's ability to move their body or body parts, the nurse should be notified before continuing with any movement of activity of daily living. This will allow th nurse to check the resident and prevention	n nal II sed is e d or e
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

01/30/2015

				PRINTED: 02/09/20 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039	
F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
	345187	B. WING		C 01/15/2015	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
EIGHTS HEALTH & REH	AB CTR				
		N	-		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION	
Continued From page	<u>م</u> 1	E 226			
involving mistreatmer	nt, neglect, or abuse,	1 220	further injury to the area"		
misappropriation of re reported immediately facility and to other of state law through esta Resident #3 was adm 11/17/14 with diagnos disease, osteoporosis and fractures among Minimum Data Set (M specified the resident cognition, did not reje physical help with bat specified the resident	esident property, are to the administrator of the fficials in accordance with ablished procedures." hitted to the facility on ses that included Alzheimer's s, osteopenia, history of falls others. The most recent MDS) dated 11/24/14 t had severely impaired ect care, and required thing. The MDS also t did not receive		-The DON (or designee) shall a reports of accidents and injuries timeliness of notification of injur unknown origin with extensive b Audits shall be completed week then monthly X 3. The DON sh corrective actions are implemen DON (or designee) shall preser results and corrective actions ta QAPI (Quality Assurance Perfor Improvement) team monthly me The QAPI team shall ensure co actions are achieved and maint	s for ies of pruising. dy X 4, all ensure nted. The nt audit aken at rmance seting. rrective	
4:15 PM specified Renurse to have a large left upper arm and it is sustained trauma or f chronic dementia. The that Resident #3 had was unable to verball physician ordered an and left shoulder and left arm on 01/05/15. The results of the x-rar Resident #3 had a fradislocated shoulder. Resident #3 to the Er further evaluation. The report dated 01/06/15 discovered while the	esident #3 was noted by the e, well demarcated bruise to was unknown if the resident fell due to the resident's ne physician documented painful range of motion but ize pain scale. The x-ray to the left humerus placed a sling across the ay dated 01/05/15 specified actured humerus and Orders were written to send mergency Department for he Emergency Department 5 specified that the injury was resident was being		Preparation and/or execution of of correction does not constitute admissions or agreement by the of the truth of the facts alleged conclusions set forth in the state the deficiencies. The Plan of C prepared in/or executed solely if the provision of the Federal and require it.	e e provider or ement of orrection is pecause	
	S FOR MEDICARE & SF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EIGHTS HEALTH & REH SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page involving mistreatment including injuries of u misappropriation of re reported immediately facility and to other o state law through est Resident #3 was adm 11/17/14 with diagnost disease, osteoporosist and fractures among Minimum Data Set (M specified the resident cognition, did not reje physical help with ba specified the resident cognition, did not reje physical help with ba specified the resident anticoagulant therapy A physician's progress 4:15 PM specified Re nurse to have a large left upper arm and it sustained trauma or fa chronic dementia. Th that Resident #3 had was unable to verbali physician ordered an and left shoulder and left arm on 01/05/15. The results of the x-ra Resident #3 had a fra dislocated shoulder. Resident #3 to the Er further evaluation. Th report dated 01/06/18 discovered while the	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345187 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 involving mistreatment, neglect, or abuse, including injuries of unknown source and misappropriation of resident property, are reported immediately to the administrator of the facility and to other officials in accordance with state law through established procedures." Resident #3 was admitted to the facility on 11/17/14 with diagnoses that included Alzheimer's disease, osteoporosis, osteopenia, history of falls and fractures among others. The most recent Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 11/24/14 specified the resident had severely impaired cognition, did not reject care, and required physical help with bathing. The MDS also specified the resident did not receive anticoagulant therapy. A physician's progress note dated 01/05/15 at 4:15 PM specified Resident #3 was noted by the nurse to have a large, well demarcated bruise to left upper arm and it was unknown if the resident sustained trauma or fell due to the resident's chronic dementia. The physician documented that Resident #3 had painful range of motion but was unable to verbalize pain scale. The physician ordered an x-ray to the left humerus and left shoulder and placed a sling across the	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES # DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BULDING	

Facility ID: 943407

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345187	B. WING				C 15/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHAB CTR					09 FOOTHILLS DRIVE IORGANTON, NC 28655			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 226	01/07/15 Resident #3 left shoulder set in pla On 01/13/15 at 9:45 A observed in her room The resident had a sli On 01/13/15 at 10:15 interviewed and report to Resident #3 on 01/ Nurse #1 explained th finishing her shift and bruise was discovered stated that she was u the end of her shift. On 01/13/15 at 10:28 was interviewed and s Nurse Aide #1 reported had a bruise. Nurse #1 large, appeared fresh swollen. She explained the resident's upper a shoulder to elbow and Nurse #2 stated that I she removed the residen observed the bruise to Nurse Aide #1 should the bruise before she then redressed the re- explained that to Nurse that the physician was asked him to assess to assessed the bruise a out a fracture. The m administered pain me	ling) to the left arm. On was sedated and had her ace at the hospital. AM Resident #3 was sitting in her wheelchair. ing to her left arm. AM Nurse #1 was ted that she was assigned 05/15 from 7 AM to 3 PM. hat on 01/05/15 she was Nurse #2 reported that a d on Resident #3. Nurse #1 naware of any bruise prior to AM and 11:20 AM Nurse #2 stated that around 3:30 PM ed to her that Resident #3 #2 stated that the bruise was , was dark purple and ed that the bruise covered irm extending from her d was painful to touch. Nurse Aide #1 reported that dent's shirt to shower her, gave the shower and then her. Nurse #2 stated that have notified the nurse of undressed, showered and sident. Nurse #2 stated she se Aide #1. Nurse #2 added is in the facility and she the bruise. The physician and ordered an x-ray to rule	F	226				

Facility ID: 943407

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
	345187		B. WING			01/15/2015		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
GRACE HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHAB CTR					109 FOOTHILLS DRIVE MORGANTON, NC 28655			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 226	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EIGHTS HEALTH & REHAB CTR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	226				
	shower chair behind t	-						

Facility ID: 943407

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 02/09/2015 MAPPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345187	B. WING				C / 15/2015
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/	10/2010
				109	FOOTHILLS DRIVE		
GRACE H	EIGHTS HEALTH & REH	AB CTR		мс	DRGANTON, NC 28655		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 226	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEIGHTS HEALTH & REHAB CTR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	226			

Facility ID: 943407

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 02/09/2015 APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345187		B. WING		_	C 01/15/2015	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	_	
GRACE H	EIGHTS HEALTH & REH	AB CTR		09 FOOTHILLS DRIVE	55		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 226	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 226				

Facility ID: 943407

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6